
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2024 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Jane Garrard     Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 
 

3 - 8 

4  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Temporary Car Park London Road Canal Street Nottingham  
 

9 - 38 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an Interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the 
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 June 2024 from 2.00 pm - 3.58 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola (Chair) 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
 

Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sam Lux 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Laura Alvarez - Heritage and Urban Design 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Transport 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor 
 
1  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Kirsty L Jones as the Vice-Chair for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
2  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis – other Council business 
Councillor Sam Lux – leave  
 
3  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

2 

5  Land rear of Players Court and Radford House, Norton Street 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 24/00076/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for the erection of a 7 storey Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation (PBSA) with 116 apartments (587 bedspaces), with ancillary 
communal facilities and landscaping. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) The design and scale of the development overall is fine. The inclusion of 

rounded ends on the building is welcomed, and appears to be becoming a 
feature in Nottingham which should be continued.  
 

(b) The dominance of the grey needs to be softened. 
 

(c) Where possible officers should continue to aim to negotiate appropriate review 
mechanisms in S106 agreements for developments where viability 
assessments have been submitted resulting in less than policy compliant 
financial contributions so that those contributions can be recalculated based on 
the updated information provided at the later view date. 

 
(d) S106 spend is delegated to the Director of Planning and Transport, but it would 

be appropriate for the Committee to receive an annual report on what the S106 
money is spent on. 

 
(e) The green spaces and biodiversity are welcomed. 

 
(f) The condition protecting the archaeological interest in the tunnels and air raid 

shelter underneath land adjacent to the site is welcomed. 
 

(g) The insulation specification is supported, along with the lighting and solar panel 
proposals. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) Grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 

to: 
 
(i)  prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 

following: 

 a minimum financial contribution of £274,040 towards affordable 
housing in lieu of onsite provision; 

 a minimum financial contribution of £167,960 towards the 
provision or enhancement of off-site Public Open Space or Public 
Realm; 

 a student management plan and restriction on occupants keeping 
private vehicles within the City. 

 
Subject to a review mechanism in respect of the above financial 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

3 

contributions should development not be commenced within 2 years of 
the issue of planning permission, with power delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Transport to allocate any additional monies available as he 
sees fit between affordable housing and public open space up to the 
policy compliant level. 
 
(ii)  the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report. 
 
(2) Delegate authority to determine the final details of both the terms of the 

Planning Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to the 
Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

(3) Agree that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development acceptable 
in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
(4) Request that an annual report on how S106 contributions are spent is 

submitted to the Committee for information. 
 
6  Cleared site at junction of Traffic Street and Wilford Road, site of 

Laboratories Corner, Traffic Street, Wilford Road 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 22/00188/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for the erection of a part 7, part 12 (excluding lower ground 
level), and part 17 storey building comprising student accommodation and associated 
access, open space and ancillary communal facilities. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) There is concern with the height of the tallest element of the building and the 

impact it could have on the skyline views to and from the Castle, but the setting 
of the Castle has been assessed and it is felt appropriate. The scale of wider  
development on the Southside has generally been suppressed with only limited 
elements of greater height supported in a number of appropriate locations, 
which include this site, to ensure that the views to and from the Castle will not 
be compromised. This is the last plot to be developed in this locality so there is 
not the opportunity for future developments of a comparable scale.  
 

(b) The universities originally raised concerns about the ratio of cluster apartments 
to studios, so the number of cluster apartments has been increased to 67% 
against a target of 80%. As a result Nottingham Trent University now support 
the scheme. The University of Nottingham agree that this change is a step in 
the right direction but do not consider this enough to remove their concerns, 
while acknowledging that it is a well considered scheme. 

 
(c) Any purpose built student accommodation lends itself to conversion to 

apartments if it is no longer required for student use. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 19.06.24
[...]
e 
report. 

 
(6) Agree that in the opinion of the Committee the reasoned conclusion 

referred to at resolution (5) above addresses the significant effects of the 
proposed development on the environment that are likely to arise as a 
result of the development and the Committee is therefore satisfied 
pursuant to regulation 26(2) of the 2017 Regulations that the reasoned 
conclusion is up to date. 

 
(7) Agree that the Committee does not consider it appropriate to impose 

monitoring measures pursuant to regulation 26(1)(d) and regulation 26 (3) 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

5 

of the 2017 Regulations given the nature, location and size of the 
proposed development and its effects on the environment. 

 
(8) Agree that, following the determination of the application, the publicity 

and notification requirements pursuant to regulation 30(1) of the 2017 
Regulations be complied with as soon as reasonably practicable and the 
Director of Planning and Transport be delegated authority to undertake 
the necessary requirements. 

 
(9) Grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 

to: 
 

(a) Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to include the 
following: 
 
(i) a financial contribution of £860,532 towards the provision of 

affordable housing; 
(ii) a financial contribution of £520,471 toward the provision or 

enhancement of off-site Public Open Space/Public Realm; 
(iii) a Local Employment and Training contribution of £122,207, 

including targets associated with Local Employment and Training 
opportunities; 

(iv) a Student Management Scheme, which shall include a restriction 
on car usage, mitigation and management of potential noise 
nuisance, security details, cleaning and refuse management; 

 
(b) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report and the additional 
condition in the update sheet. 

 
(10) Delegate authority to determine the final details of both the terms of the 

Planning Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to be 
delegated to the Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

(11) Agree that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development acceptable 
in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke requested that his vote against the recommendations be 
recorded. 
 
7  Garages rear of 17 to 21 Marshall Street, Nottingham 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 23/00008/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for the construction of four terraced houses. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

6 

(a) It is important to ensure that the oriel windows are made of good quality 
materials to survive exposure to the weather. These are subject to further 
approval. 
 

(b) The fencing needs to be of high quality to ensure that it is able to withstand the 
more frequent stronger winds now experienced in the UK. 

 
(c) The development is supported as it is in keeping with the area. 

 
Resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions substantially in 
the form listed in the draft decision notice, with power to determine the final 
details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
8  Dates of future meetings 

 
Resolved to meet at 2pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2024 2025 
17 July  
21 August  
18 September  
23 October  
20 November 
18 December 

22 January 
19 February 
19 March 
23 April 

 

Page 8



 

 
Wards Affected: Castle (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
17th July 2024 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Transport 
 
Temporary Car Park London Road, Canal Street 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 23/01690/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: ARC Design Studio  Mr Edward Stammers on behalf of BNM 

Finley House Limited  Mr James Egan 
 

Proposal: Purpose built Student Accommodation (PBSA) comprising 81 beds 
(25 Studio beds and 56 Cluster beds) 

 

The application is brought to Committee as it has raised significant local interest. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 12th February 2024. An extension of time has been agreed to cover the period until 
determination, including the completion of the S106  
 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, subject 
to no material objections being raised by the Environment Agency and to:  

  
(i) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 

following: 
 

- a financial contribution of £176,018 towards affordable housing in lieu of 
on-site provision; 

- a financial contribution of £106,460 towards the provision or 
enhancement of off-site Public Open Space or Public Realm, in lieu of 
on-site provision; 

- a Local Employment and Training contribution of £23,327, including 
targets associated with Local Employment and Training Opportunities; 

- a Student Management Scheme, which shall include a restriction on car 
usage, mitigation and management of potential noise nuisance, security 
details, cleaning and refuse management 
 

(ii) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notices at the end of this report;  

 
2.2 Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 

and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 

2.3 That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligations sought are (a) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 

necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 

 
3 Site and Surroundings 
  
3.1 The application site is bounded by Cliff Road, Canal Street/London Road and 

Pemberton Street, and sits to the northwest of the of the London Road roundabout. 
The site is currently being used as a car park, but the front of the site was formerly 
occupied by a row of Alms Houses. Immediately to the west and north of the site 
are two storey residential properties (on Cliff Road and Pemberton Street). To the 
east is a recent development of apartments on a former petrol filling station site that 
is 4/5 storeys high fronting Pemberton Street and the London Road roundabout, 
rising to a 10-storey tower on the London Road/Poplar Street/Plumptre Square 
corner.  

 
3.2 The site occupies a prominent position fronting London Road, which is the southern 

gateway route into the City Centre. The site is overlooked by the dramatic cliff of the 
Lace Market with its numerous listed buildings, including the Grade I listed St 
Mary’s Church, visible on the skyline and forming landmarks within the Lace Market 
Conservation Area. The cliff marks the southern edge of the Lace Market 
Conservation Area. Further to the south is the Station Street Conservation Area 
and the adjoining Nottingham Canal Conservation Area, whilst beyond the site to 
the northeast is the Sneinton Market Conservation Area, and to the northwest is the 
Old Market Square Conservation Area.  

 
3.3  One of the key views of the application site and Lace Market cliff beyond is from 

southern approach along London Road. In the 18th century and 19th century the 
application site formed part of an intensive industrial and residential area sitting 
beside the river Leen, which was c
[...]
its western elevation 
would have sat a minimum distance of 14.3m from the rear elevations of 105 to 115 
Cliff Road (odds only). Additionally, to ensure that the scheme would respond 
appropriately to the site’s location within Flood Zone 2, the finished ground floor 
level was to be raised approximately 1.3m above existing ground level of the site 
and that of the neighbouring properties on Cliff Road.  
 

4.2 This original scheme raised concerns in relation to its impact on the Lace Market 
cliff face and associated heritage assets, and also upon the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupants of Cliff Road. During negotiations to address these issues 
the applicants also sought to increase the proportion of studio to cluster flats being 
proposed, a further concern. The scheme has been through numerous iterations 
since with the latest proposal, received in May 2024, being subject to a further 
round of neighbour consultations.  
 

4.3 As now proposed, the height of the building has been reduced by one floor (largely 
three storeys high with a fourth storey to the corner) and the upper floors to the 
western and northern side of the building have been pulled away from the Cliff 
Road properties. The building would now sit approximately 4.2m from the side wall 
of 115 Cliff Road and the west elevation, at ground floor level, would be set at a 
minimum distance of approximately 15.5m from the rear elevations of 105-115 Cliff 
Road, and 19.7m from the rear elevation of 103 Cliff Road. The first and second 
floors of the west elevation would now sit at a minimum distance of approximately 
20m from the rear walls of 103-115 Cliff Road, with the third floor (fourth storey) 
being set approximately 22.3m from the rear elevation of 113 Cliff Road, and 19.1m 
from the rear elevation of 115 Cliff Road.  
 

4.4 To further protect the privacy of neighbouring occupants, screening has been 
added to ramps proposed to the rear of the building and oriel windows added to the 
rear (west) and side (north) elevations, which restrict views from within the 
accommodation. A yard area to the rear was initially to be raised along with the 
finished floor level of the building, with steps alongside the side boundary wall with 
115 Cliff Road. These have now been removed and the yard level is to remain as 
existing. 
 

4.5 Unlike the previous scheme, a lower ground floor has been introduced (part below 
ground level) that would accommodate communal facilities, with some cluster flat 
and studio accommodation being provided to the ground floor of the building. As 
revised, the scheme now comprises 81 beds (25 studio beds and 56 cluster beds).  
 

4.6 The building is of a contemporary design but one which reflects the character and 
appearance of the older industrial buildings in the Lace Market. The building curves 
around the Pemberton Street/London Road corner, where the main entrance with 
larger glazed elements is positioned, whilst the rest of the front façade would have 
a regular fenestration pattern set within deep window reveals. The building is 
primarily to be finished in red bricks with reconstituted and natural stone as the 
accent material, particularly around the main entrance. Brick detailing is proposed 
to each floor level and the parapet line. To assist in breaking up the mass of the 
building, two slightly recessed areas of living green wall have been incorporated to 

Page 11



 

its front elevation. The third-floor storey, which would be set back from the front 
edge of the building, is to be finished in a bronze cladding with projecting fins, a 
material that is also to be used as the side panels for the windows on the main 
body of the building.  
 

4.7 The studios would range in size from 17sqm to 22 sqm. Cluster flat bedrooms 
would be minimum of 13 to 14 sqm with 5 sqm of living being provided per person. 
The communal facilities extend to 271 sqm and incorporate a resident’s lounge, 
cinema/games room, gym and
[...]
lopments in the area and 
road changes  

 
Other issues raised in the first round of consultation, but not the second:  

 
• Lack of landscaping on site  

Page 12



 

• Local businesses affected by students - anti-social behaviour 

• Waste storage location and lack of such facilities  
  

Another issue raised in the second round of consultation:  
 

• What would the boundary treatment to the rear boundaries 105-115 Cliff Road 
be?  

 
Additional consultation letters sent to: 
 
Environment Agency (EA) – No objections regarding Flood Risk or Ground Water 
Source Protection Zone. National Flood Risk Standing Advice should be applied in 
this instance.  
 
Following receipt of revised plans in May 2024, which included the creation of a 
lower ground floor, the EA has been re-consulted and their further comments are 
awaited.  

 
Highways Team – No objections, subject to a condition requiring cycle parking and 
informatives relating to the need for S278 and TRO agreements. They have also 
advised of on-going discussions to make Pemberton Street one way.  

 
City Archaeologist – This is a complex site in terms of both the archaeological 
remains present at the site, and the planning history which has resulted in 
archaeological works undertaken to partially satisfy planning conditions (from a 
previous approved application) remaining incomplete. 
 
The site is one with demonstrable evidence of late medieval and post-medieval 
tanning, an important industry in Nottingham from the medieval period onwards. 
Previous excavation of part of the site revealed the survival of large numbers of 
tanning pits/vats as well as remains of other industrial structures associated with 
tanning. Furthermore, evidence was identified for medieval water management. It is 
my belief that the remains date from the late 14th century onwards. Deposits of 
earlier date provide important information about previous land use, and there is the 
potential for deposits of paleoenvironmental 
[...]
tween the harm caused and the benefit the development will bring. 
(Additionally, section 72(1) of the Act states that there is a general duty to pay 
special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of any building or land in a conservation area.  

 
7.17 In conclusion, it is considered that the public benefit of the scheme outweighs the 

development’s ‘less than substantial harm’, as set out in Paragraph 208 of the 
NPPF, and that the requirements of sections 66(1) and 72(1) of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 have been met. The 
proposed development also accords with Policies 10 and 11 of the ACS and 
Polices DE1, DE2 and HE1 of the LAPP.  

 

 Issue (iv) Impact on neighbours and future occupants (Policy 10 of the ACS, 
Policies DE1, HO4, HO6 and IN2 of the LAPP) 

 

7.18 The accommodation would provide a good standard of amenity for future occupiers 
of the development, even with the restricted views being provided by the proposed 
oriel windows. Although Environmental Health and Safer Places have not 
commented yet, it is noted that with the 2017 scheme they did request conditions to 
ensure that appropriate noise attenuation is provided, given the location of the site 
adjacent to a busy road. Similar conditions can again be included. 
 

7.19 A notable number of residents have responded to the consultation process and 
expressed concern about the impact of the development on their properties in terms 
of loss of privacy, a view, outlook and light. Given its City Centre location, the site is 
unusually situated adjacent to more suburban scaled dwellings on Cliff Road, that 
back onto the site. The scheme has been through extensive amendment to 
enhance the relationship with these dwellings but the size of the site and need for a 
development that is also appropriate to the density and scale of the wider 
townscape has presented challenges in this regard. The scheme approved in 201
[...]
y, and to deal with 
any ground and ground water contamination. Policy IN2 of the LAPP is therefore 
satisfied. 

 
Flood Risk (Policy 1 of the ACS, Policy CC3 of the LAPP) 

 
7.28 Finished floor levels within the building would accord with those agreed under 

planning permission 17/01992/PFUL3. The Environment Agency have raised no 
objections to the proposal. The EA’s comments on the proposed lower ground floor 
have been sought, and a further update will be provided.  

 
 Issue (vi) Planning obligations (Policy 19 of the ACS, Policies IN4, HO3, EN2 
and EE4 of the LAPP and the Open Space SPD and PBSA Affordable Housing 
Contributions SPD) 
 

7.29 A policy compliant S106 Planning Obligation for the proposed development would 
be expected to meet the following requirements:  
  

• A financial contribution of £176,018 in lieu of on-site affordable housing 
provision;  

• A financial contribution of £106,460 towards the enhancement of public open 
space/public realm in the surrounding area, in lieu of on-site provision;  

• Local employment and training opportunities in both the construction and 
operational phases of development, including a financial contribution of £23,327 
towards their delivery; and 

• A Student Management Scheme, which shall include a restriction on car usage, 
mitigation and management of potential noise nuisance, security details, 
cleaning and refuse management 

 
7.30 The financial contribution made would total £305,805. The applicant has agreed to 

meet these requirements and the scheme would therefore to be fully compliant and 
in accord with Policy 19 of the ACS, Policies IN4, HO3, EN2 and EE4 of the LAPP 
and the Open Space SPD and PBSA Affordable Housing Contributions SPDs.  

 
8 Sustainability / Biodiversity (Policies 1 and 17 of the ACS, Policies CC1 and EN6 

of the LAPP, and the Biodiversity SPD) 
 
  The site has minimal existing ecological value so the development would not be 

harmful in biodiversity terms. However, 
[...]
FUL3 - link to online case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S21IOVLYKQ800 

 
17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

 
NPPF (2023) 
 
Aligned Core Strategies – Local Plan Part 1 (2014) 
 
Land and Planning Policies – Local Plan Part 2 (2020) 
 
 Nottingham City Centre Urban Design Guide May 2009 

 
Biodiversity (2020) SPD 

 
The Provision of Open Space in New Residential and Commercial Development 
(2019) SPD 

 
Affordable Housing Contributions Arising from Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation (2021) SPD 

 
Nottingham Student Living Strategy (2023)  
 
 

Contact Officer:  
Mrs Jennifer Curry, Case Officer, Development Management.  

Page 24

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


 

Email: jennifer.curry@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764027

Page 25



Key
°0 0.02 0.04km

Nomad printed map

Key
Printed map generated by a Nomad user on 08/07/2024. This map is not suitable for publishing, for high quality maps please contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.

Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100019317. Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions., Nottingham City Council

City Boundary
Description
A map printed from Nomad.

Page 26



 
   

   

1 Continued… DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue 

 

My Ref: 23/01690/PFUL3 (PP-12424752) 

 

Your Ref:  

Contact: Mrs Jennifer Curry   

Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

 
ARC Design Studio  Mr Edward Stammers 
First Floor, Western House 
Western Street 
Nottingham 
NG1 3AZ 

 
Date of decision:  

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

  
Application No: 23/01690/PFUL3 (PP-12424752) 
Application by: BNM Finley House Limited  Mr James Egan 
Location: Temporary Car Park London Road, Canal Street, Nottingham 
Proposal: Revised Scheme to Purpose built Student Accommodation (PBSA) comprising 

90 beds (19 Studios and 71 Cluster Beds) - Main Changes proposing a PBSA 81 
beds (25 Studios and 56 Clusters), revisions to north and west elevation (facing 
onto Cliff Road Properties) and introduction of lower ground floor 

  

 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Time limit 

Pre-commencement conditions 
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work) 

Page 27



 
   

   

2 Continued… DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue 

2. No development shall commence until a programme of archaeological work including a Written 
Scheme of Investigation has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing. The written scheme shall include an assessment of significance and research 
questions; and also the following:  
  
i) The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording  
ii)  The programme for post investigation assessment  
iii) Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording  
iv) Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records of the 
site investigation  
v) Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of the site 
investigation 
vi) Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works set out 
within the Written Scheme of Investigation. 
  
Archaeological work shall be carried out in accordance with the approved programme and 
details set out within the W

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 July 2024 from 2.05 pm - 2.36 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sam Lux 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
 

Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tahira Lee 
Rob Percival 
Paul Seddon 
Nigel Turpin 
Jane Garrard 

- Solicitor 
- Area Planning Manager 
- Director of Planning and Transport 
- Team Leader, Planning Services 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
9  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – personal 
Councillor Sam Harris – personal 
Councillor Imran Jalil - personal 
 
10  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
11  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
12  Temporary Car Park London Road Canal Street Nottingham 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 23/01690/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for purpose-built student accommodation comprising 81 beds 
(25 studio beds and 56 cluster beds). 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 



Planning Committee - 17.07.24 

2 

a) A previous application for planning permission for student accommodation on 
the site was submitted in 2017.  The new scheme is similar but there are key 
differences including the number of storeys on the main element of the 
development, the addition of a lower ground floor and the relationship with 
existing residential housing to the rear of the site.   
 

b) The Carbon Neutral Team was asked to comment on the original application 
and in response to their questions about fabric and thermal performance, the 
applicant has stated that compared with the requirements of building 
regulations, there will be a minimum betterment of 18% and potentially up to 
60% betterment.  The performance range is currently so broad because 
detailed technical design work still needs to be carried out.   
 

c) The ‘green wall’ is welcomed but it is important that it is well-maintained and 
therefore there will be a condition relating to its maintenance.  
 

d) It is important to have a good quality boundary between the site and existing 
residential housing.  There is a private access path to the gardens of existing 
residential properties so there will be two boundary structures between the 
sites.  The boundary at the rear of the development is in the ownership of the 
developer and there will be a condition to cover boundary treatment. 
 

e) The development has a raised floor to mitigate flood risk and approval of 
planning permission will be subject to no material objections being raised by 
the Environment Agency. 
 

f) Details of materials are still to be agreed but the white area around the 
entrance is likely to be a stone product and not render.  It is recognised that 
materials need to be robust and good quality, particularly given the location of 
the site adjacent to busy traffic flows.  The restricted colour palette of the area 
feels classic and durable and it would be good to continue with this. 

 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 
to no material objections being raised by the Environment Agency and 
to: 
i. prior to completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure 

the following: 
a. a financial contribution of £176,018 towards affordable housing 

in lieu of on-site provision 
b. a financial contribution of £106,460 towards the provision or 

enhancement of off-site Public Open Space or Public Realm, in 
lieu of on-site provision 

c. a Local Employment and Training contribution of £23,327, 
including targets associated with Local Employment and 
Training Opportunities 

d. a Student Management Scheme, which shall include a 
restriction on car usage, mitigation and management of 
potential noise nuisance, security details, cleaning and refuse 
management 



Planning Committee - 17.07.24 

3 

 
ii. the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notices at the end of this report 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Transport to determine 
the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation and the 
conditions of planning permission; 
 

(3) agree that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 


